THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

19-803 A-2
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY SAP Number

4400013077

Innovation and Technology
Department Contract Representative = Amanda Johnson
Telephone Number 909-388-0677
Contractor Esri
Contractor Representative Joe Collins
Telephone Number 909-793-2853 ext (1) 2710
Contract Term 12/20/19-12/19/22
Original Contract Amount $2,175,000
Amendment Amount $253,050
Total Contract Amount $2,476,050
Cost Center 1200101000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

Amendment No. 2 to Enterprise Agreement No. 19-803 with Environmental
Systems Research Institute, Inc. to include $253,050 software purchases and
the addition of 200 creator user types to ArcGIS Enterprise User types with no
change to the contract term.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
" Bonnie Up-ﬁoid, Deputy County Counsel

Date A/' 47 7’ j 0»'? / Date Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



Amendment No. 2 @ pun | SoEnce
to Agreement 00276175.0 esr VIHERE"

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment") with an effective date of May 18, 2021 ("Amendment Effective
Date") modifies the Enterprise Agreement #00276175.0 ("ELA" or "Agreement") between County of San
Bernardino (“County”) and Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. (“Esri”).

The County and Esri entered into the Agreement on December 20, 2019.

The parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement to modify allocation of User Types as well as add the
Esri Advantage Program to each year of the ELA;

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, it is agreed between the parties,

a

1.

s follows:

Except as may be specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms previously defined in the
Agreement shall have the same meaning in this Amendment.

. Creative User Types shown in Table A-2, EA Products—Capped Quantities, of Appendix A is modified
as follows:

e Add 200 Creator User Types to ArcGIS Enterprise User Types

Appendix A is updated by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with a new appendix attached hereto
and incorporated herein with this reference. This Appendix A shall become effective on this
Amendment’s Effective Date and shall supersede all previously issued appendices.

. Appendix B are updated by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with a new appendix attached
hereto and incorporated herein with this reference. This Appendix B shall become effective on this
Amendment’s Effective Date and shall supersede all previously issued appendices.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, except as
amended herein. The Agreement and this Amendment are the sole and final agreement of the parties
and supersede any previous agreements, understandings, and arrangements relating to such subject
matter.

The parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement to be effective, valid, and binding on
the parties as of the latest date written below.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, INC.
Signature: Signature: AN o

Printed Name: Curt Haargn Printed Name: _Alejandra Merino
Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors Title: _Manager, International Contracts
Date: MAY dl2! Date: May 3, 2021

) Lo e y
A2 (#00276175.2) TTNUT Page 1 of 5 04/21/2021 / PSK
\yxwﬁﬂf‘:&



APPENDIX A
PRODUCTS AND DEPLOYMENT SCHEDULE

County may Deploy the EA Products up to the total quantity of licenses indicated below to Customers during the

term of this EA.

Table A-1
EA Products—Uncapped Quantities

Product Total Qty. to Be

Deployed

ArcGIS Desktop: Advanced, Standard, Basic (Concurrent and Single Use) Uncapped

ArcGIS Desktop Extensions: ArcGIS 3D Analyst, ArcGIS Data Reviewer, ArcGIS Uncapped

Geostatistical Analyst, ArcGIS Network Analyst, ArcGIS Publisher, ArcGIS Schematics,

ArcGIS Spatial Analyst, and ArcGIS Workflow Manager (Concurrent and Single Use)

ArcGIS Enterprise: Enterprise and Workgroup (Advanced and Standard) Uncapped

ArcGIS Enterprise Extensions: ArcGIS 3D Analyst, ArcGIS Geostatistical Analyst, Uncapped

ArcGIS Network Analyst, ArcGIS Schematics, ArcGIS Spatial Analyst, and ArcGIS

Workflow Manager

ArcGIS GIS Server: Advanced, Standard, Basic Uncapped

ArcGIS Enterprise Additional Capability Servers: ArcGIS Image Server, ArcGIS Uncapped

GeoEvent Server

ArcGIS Monitor Uncapped

Mapping and Charting Solutions: Esri Production Mapping for Desktop Uncapped

ArcGIS Engine Uncapped

ArcGIS Engine Extensions: ArcGIS 3D Analyst, ArcGIS Geodatabase Update, ArcGIS Uncapped

Network Analyst, ArcGIS Schematics, and ArcGIS Spatial Analyst

ArcGIS Runtime - Standard Uncapped

ArcGIS Runtime Analysis Extensions Uncapped

A2 (#00276175.2) Page 2 of 5

04/21/2021 / PSK




Table A-2

EA Products—Capped Quantities

Product

Rolled-in Qty.
(if applicable)

Qty. to Be
Deployed

Total

ArcGIS Data Interoperability Desktop
Extension: Concurrent Use

2

ArcGIS Developer Subscriptions: Professional
Level Subscriptions

8

* ArcGIS Developer Builder Annual
Subscription

1

ArcGIS Hub: For Population 1,000,000 +

* ArcGIS Indoors for ArcGIS Enterprise
Solution (Up to 800,000 Square Feet) Term
License

* ArcGIS Insights for ArcGIS Online: Term
Licenses

10

15

* ArcGIS Insights for ArcGIS Enterprise: Term
Licenses

10

15

* ArcGIS Mission Server Up to Four Cores
Perpetual License

* ArcGIS Mission Server Up to Four Cores
Staging Server Perpetual License

* ArcGIS Mission Manager for ArcGIS
Enterprise Term License

10

10

* ArcGIS Notebook Server Advanced Up to
Four Cores Perpetual License

* ArcGIS Tracker for ArcGIS Enterprise Term
License

100

100

Drone to Map for ArcGIS Online: Term
Licenses

Esri CityEngine Advanced: Concurrent Use
License

Esri Roads & Highways for Desktop
Extension: Concurrent Use

Image Analyst (for use with ArcGIS Pro):
Concurrent Use

* State and Local Public Safety Named User
Program Enterprise Field Worker in
Continually Staffed Environment Term
License

400

400

StreetMap Premium Desktop Concurrent
User: For the State of California

Community Analyst: Single User

50

50

Business Analyst Web App: Single User

50

50

Business Analyst Desktop Standard State
Concurrent User: For State of California

Navigator for ArcGIS Online

55

55

ArcGIS Utility Network Management

ArcGIS Utility Network Management

ArcGIS Urban Suite: Term Licenses

10

10

A2 (#00276175.2)

Page 3 of 5

04/21/2021 / PSK




Number of Named Users per Annual Credits
Product Subscriptions Subscription per Subscription
ArcGIS Online Named Users: 10 2,000 Creator User Types 1,000,000
Organizational Subscriptions 200 Viewer User Types
* ArcGIS Enterprise Named Users 200 Creator User Types

* Add 200 ArcGIS Enterprise Creator User Type Term Licenses by Amendment #2.

A2 (#00276175.2)

Page 4 of 5

04/21/2021 / PSK




APPENDIX B
ELA FEE SCHEDULE

The ELA Fee is $ 2,476,050. The ELA Fee is in consideration of the ELA Products, ELA
Maintenance, Premium Support Services, Esri User Conference registrations, and Esri

Enterprise Advantage Program.

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 ELA Fee
12/20/2019 to 12/19/2020 | 12/20/2020 to 12/19/2021 | 12/20/2021 to 12/19/2022
|Payments $ 773,000 $ 725,000 $ 978,050 $ 2,476,050

Esri Enterprise Advantage Program
(EEAP

100 Technical Advisory Hours per Year
175 Learning & Services Credits for Year-1 (2019)
100 Learning and Services Credits Year-2 (2020)
100 Learning and Services Credits Year-3 (2021)
* 100 Learning and Services Credits Year-3 (2021)

Premium Support Services; One
annual subscription

2 authorized callers
10 incidents (Cases)

Number of Esri User Conference
Registrations per Year

40 Full passes

Requested

Number of Tier 1 Help Desk Callers 20
That May Contact Esri for Tier 2

Support

Number of Sets of Backup Media, if 2

Term of ELA

Three (3) Years (36 Months) from Effective Date
12/20/2019 to 12/19/2022

*Amendment No. 2 adds the following EA Products:

* 100 Learning and Services Credits Year-3 (2021) for a total of 200 in Year-3

* ArcGIS Indoors for ArcGIS Enterprise Solution (Up to 800,000 Square Feet) Term License

* ArcGIS Mission Server Up to Four Cores Perpetual License

* ArcGIS Mission Server Up to Four Cores Staging Server Perpetual License

* ArcGIS Mission Manager for ArcGIS Enterprise Term License

* State and Local Public Safety Named User Program Enterprise Field Worker in Continually Staffed Environment

Term License

* ArcGIS Notebook Server Advanced Up to Four Cores Perpetual License

* ArcGIS Tracker for ArcGIS Enterprise Term License

* ArcGIS Developer Builder Annual Subscription

* ArcGIS Insights in ArcGIS Enterprise Term License

* ArcGIS Insights in ArcGIS Online Term License

A2 (#00276175.2)

Page 5 of 5 04/21/2021 / PSK




