THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

= B Contract Number
19-803 A6

SAN BERNARDINO

C OUNIY SAP Number

4400013077
Innovation and Technology
Department
Department Contract Representative = Amanda Johnson
Telephone Number 909-388-0677
Contractor Environmental Systems Research
Institute, Inc.
Contractor Representative Jacqueline Scott
Telephone Number 909-369-1650
Contract Term 12/20/2019-12/19/2024
Original Contract Amount $4,650,250
Amendment Amount $124,400
Total Contract Amount $4,774,650
Cost Center 1200101000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

Amendment No. 6 to Enterprise Agreement No. 19-803 with Environmental Systems
Research Institute, Inc., adding one license for cloud-based demographic mapping
and analysis software at no additional cost and adding an option to purchase up to two
learning and service credit bundles at $62,200 per bundle for a total cost not to
exceed $124,400, increasing the total contract price from $4,650,250, to an amount
not to exceed $4,774,650, with no change to the contract period of December 20,
2019, through December 19, 2024,

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department

> K > >

Agnes Cheng, D&puty County Counsel

Date 6/6/2023 Date Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



SCIENCE
OF
WHERE

Amendment No. 6 (#00276175.6)
to Esri Enterprise Agreement No. 00276175.0

’ THE

This Amendment No. 6 (this "Amendment") with an effective date of the last signature to sign below (this
"Amendment’s Effective Date") modifies the Enterprise Agreement #00276175.0 between San Bernardino County
(“County”) and Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. ("Esri").

The County and Esri entered into the Agreement with an Effective Date of December 20, 2019 ("EA's Effective
Date") with its Amendments No. 1 through 5 (collectively "EA" or "Agreement"), which, among other modification as
set forth in each amendment, renewed the Term of the EA to end on December 19, 2024; and

The parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement to: (i) add at no additional charge one term license for ArcGIS
Business Analyst Advanced Online Bundle to Appendix A Table A-2, EA Products—Capped Quantities; and (ii) add
two (2) additional Advantage Program Learning and Service Credit bundles at a total cost of $124,400.

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, it is agreed between the
parties, as follows:

A. Except as may be specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms previously defined in the Agreement shall
have the same meaning in this Amendment.

B. APPENDIX A, Table A-2, EA Products—Capped Quantities, as set forth in Amendment No. 5, is modified to
add a new line to the existing table (following the line for "ArcGIS Business Analyst Standard Online Bundle:
Term Licenses") to include term license for ArcGIS Business Analyst Advanced Online Bundle to Appendix A
Table A-2, EA Products—Capped Quantities at no additional cost as follows:

Item Rolled-In Qty. Qty. to be Total
(if applicable) Deployed

ArcGIS Business Analyst Advanced — 1 1

Online Bundle

C. APPENDIX B, EA FEE SCHEDULE, as set forth in Amendment No. 5, is amended to add the following
immediately after the last existing asterisked paragraph as follows:

Learning and Service Credits Bundles

The County hereby purchases two Learning and Service Credits bundles of 100 credits at a price of $62,200 per
bundle, for a total of 200 credits totaling $124,400. For avoidance of doubt, the asterisked paragraph shall not
apply to the two bundles being purchased in this Amendment No. 6.

F. All other terms and conditions of the EA shall remain in full force and effect, except as amended herein. The
EA and this Amendment are the sole and final agreement of the parties and supersede any previous
agreements, understandings, and arrangements relating to such subject matter.

G. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment to the
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether
by facsimile, PDF, or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is
contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the
other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

[Signature block is on the following page.]

AB (#00276175.6) to Page 1 of 2 ‘'v6/1/2023 / PSK
EA #00276175.0



The parties have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the EA to be effective, valid, and binding on the parties as of

the latest date written below.

SAN BERNARDINQ COUNTY
(County)

1)ty
Signature: e

Printed Name: Dawn Rowe

Title:  Chair, Board of Supervisors

e JUNT37203
SIGNED ANBICE

THIS DOCY

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, INC.
(Esri)

Slg nature; Timothy Brazeal (Jun 5,2023 15:09 PDT)

Timothy Brazeal

Printed Name:

Tit Manager, Commercial and Government Contracts
ite:

oate. JUN 5,2023

A6 (#00276175.6) to
EA #00276175.0

Page 2 of 2 ‘'v6/1/2023 / PSK



